capital as required.  In July 2009 the Group established a Dividend Reinvestment Plan which applies to dividends declared after
29 July 2009.  The Group has an adequate capital base and significant cash reserves.

30 June 2019
$000

30 June 2018
$000

The Group may be exposed to financial risk if one or more of their joint venture partners is unable to meet their obligation in
relation to the abandonment costs for jointly owned oil and gas assets. Under the joint venture operating agreement if one or
more partners fails to meet their financial obligation, the other partners may become proportionately liable for their share of the
financial obligations but would have contractual rights of recovery against the defaulting party.

Liquidity risk represents the Group’s ability to meet its contractual obligations.  The Group evaluates its liquidity requirements on
an ongoing basis.  In general, the Group generates sufficient cash flows from its operating activities to meet its obligations
arising from its financial liabilities and has liquid funds to cover potential shortfalls.

21

New Zealand Oil & Gas Limited
Notes to Financial Statements

23 Financial risk management (continued)

(e) Sensitivity analysis

Risk area Sensitivity 2019 2018

Impact on Group profit before tax Exchange rate +5% (2.1)   (2.2)
-5%  2.4  2.2

Exchange rate +5% (1.5)   (1.2)
-5%  1.7  1.2

Impact on interest income Interest rate +1%  0.5  0.5
-1% (0.5)   (0.5)

(f) Recognised assets and liabilities

(g) Financial instruments by category

2019 2018

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  93,540  98,010
Funds held in escrow  12,046 -
Trade and other receivables  7,871  11,435
  113,457  109,445
Liabilities
Payables  5,975  8,546
  5,975  8,546

The fair value and amortised cost of financial instruments is equivalent to their carrying value.

24 Related party transactions

$000 2019 2018

Short term employee benefits  3,516   3,317
Share based payments  11   308
Post employment benefits  45 -
Total  3,572   3,625

During the year certain activities were undertaken between the Group and OGOG. On 21 June 2019, an inter-group services
agreement was entered into by the independent directors of the Group and OGOG for certain services to be provided by the
Group to OGOG. For the year ended 30 June 2019 $0.03 million of income has been included in the profit and loss. No other
transactions for services have occurred.

On 23 May 2019 NZO farmed into the WA-359-P permit forming a joint venture with Cue, BP and Beach (refer to note 15). NZO
immediately reimbursed Cue for back costs totalling $0.7 million and will carry Cue up to $3.7 million. Transactions related to